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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES .

,Bc5@3093 

| Department of Toxic Substances Control,

INC., DOES 1-20,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case No.

ex rel. Deborah O. Rafael, Director, the
COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES
- | AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
Plaintiff, | -
V.
CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT

Defer;'dants.

Plaintiff Pedp'le of the State.of California, ex rel. Deborah O. Raphael, Director of the |
Department of Toxic Substances Control (the “Department™), allege the foll‘owin.g:. :
. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
1 | Chemlcal Waste Management Inc. (“Defendant” or “CWM”) owns and operates
the Waste Management Kettleman Hills Facility, a Class I Permitted Treatment, Storage and
Disposal Facﬂity '(TS'DF) (“the Facility” or “KHF”) located at 35251 0ld Skyline Road, |
Kettleman City, CA 93239. CWM Qp'erates the Facility pursﬁant 'to Hazardous Waste Facﬂity

‘ Pefmit Number 02-SAC-03 issued by thé Department, effective June 16, 2003 (“2003 Permit™).

2. While storing, handling, managing, treating and disposing of hazardous waste at

the Fécility, CWM violated the California Hazardous Waste Control Law, Chapter 6.5 of
, y , :
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2003 Permit.

) | )
Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code, section 25100 et seq. (“HWCL”), and its
implementing regulations, California Code of Regulations, title 22, division 4.5,et. seq., and Part
VI(1) of its 2003 Permit.
(

3. The Department hereby seeks civil penalties from, and injunctive relief against,

Defendant for its violations of .the‘ HWCL and its implementing regulations, and Part VI(1) of its

PLAINTIFF

4. The Department is a public agency of'the State of California organized and
exAisting under and pursuant td Health and Safety Code section, 58000 et seq. |

5. Pursuantto spctions 25181 and 25182 of the Health and Safety Code, the Attorney
_Ge‘neral of the State of Califomia is authorized, at the request of the Departm‘e.nt, to commence an
action in the name of the People for civil penalties‘and injun;:tive relief undér the HWCL The
Depamneﬁt has asked the Attorney General to apply to this court for penalties and an injunctioﬁ
enjoining Defendant from continuing violations of 4the HWCL. | |

| DEFENDANT |

6. CWM owns and operatés the Facility, which is a commercial hazardous Wéste \
treatment, storage and disposal facﬂ_i'ty, as defined by the Envifonrnental Protection Agency vin 40
C.F.R. Part 261, and by the Depamnent iﬁ California Code of Regulations, title 22, 'chaptelr 30,
section 66261. CWM accepts many iy‘pes_ and categories of hazardous waste at the Facility.
Hazardous waste arrives at thé Facility in bulk or containers.

1. The Facility is located in Kings County, CA, north of State Highway 41,

‘approximately two and a half miles from Interstate Highway 5. The Department is informed and

believes and thereon alleges ;Lhat the property on which the Facility is located is owped by CWM
and is approximately 1600 acres, of which 499 acres of that property are currently used f01: the
manageinent of hazaﬁous -wast:e. | |

| 8. CWM is a corporation, which is'a “person” as defined at Health and Safety Code. |
section 25118, |

/11
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9.. Whén reference is made in this Complaint to any act of CWM, such allégation
shaH mean that CWM did such acts or that employees or representatives of CWM did or
authorized suAch acts or failed to adequately or properly supervise, control, or direct CWM
employees or 1'epr.ese.ntativcs Wllile engaged in the management, direction, operation, or control
of the affairs of CWM and did so whiie acting within the course and scope of their employment
or agency. | '

10. Defendanté Doe‘s 1-20 vare the officers, agents, employees, or others aoting‘in
interest or concert with CWM. The Departm‘ent. 18 ignorah’c of the true names of defendants sued
herein as Does 1-20. When the names of these .defendants have been ascertained, the Deparﬁnent
will seek leave to amend the Coﬁlplaint to substitute the true name'df eaéh Doe defendant in place
of the fictitious name. |

JURISDICTION
11, This court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI,_secfion
10 and Health and Safety Code scotién 25181(a). | | _ |
STATUTORY AND 'REGULATORY AUTHORITY UNDER THE HWCL
| 12.  The State of California has enacted a comprehensivestatutory and regulatory
framework for the generation, handling, treatment; tranéport, and disposal of hazardous}wastes

known as the Hazardous Waste Control Law. (Health and Saf. Code § 25100, et seq.) The -

- HWCL’s implementing regulations specify requirements for the tracking, storage, treatment, and .

disposal of hazardous waste to protect the public from the risks posed by vimproper management
of hézardbus’ wastes. (Cal. Codé Regs, tit. 22, § 66260.1, et seq.)

13, ~ The HWCL authorizes the Court to iséue civil penalties under two distinct and
alternative provisions. Section 25189(b) of the Health and Safety‘ Code -éreafes lidbility for any
negligent or intention;all violation of the HWCL. Section 25189(f) provides that each civil penalty
imposed for any separate violation pursuarit to Section 25189 shall be separate and in addition 'to '
any other éivﬂ penalty imposed pursuant to this section or any other 'ﬁrovision of law. Section
25189.2 is a strict 1iability' provision, which creates liability for any violation of the HW CL. A

person may not be held liable for separate civil penalties imposed under sections 25189 and
_ 5 ,
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25189.2 for the same act. (Health & Saf. Code, § 25189.2(f).)

14'. Sections 25181 and 25184 of the Health and Safety Code authorize and direct the
court to Cl’l_] oin any ongoing or potential violation of the HWCL. |

15. Section 251 81 of the Health and Safety Code provides that when the Department
determines that any person has engaged in, is engaged in, or is about to engage in any acts or
practices which constitute or will constitute a violation of any provision of the IdWCL or any mle
or requirement issued or promulgated therednder, and when requested by'the Department, the
Attorney General may make application to the superior court for an order enjoining sdeh acts or
practices, or for an order directing: compliahee, and upon 2 showin,g by the Departmentfthat such
person has engaged in or is about to engage in any sueh acts df practiees, a permanent or
temporary injunction, restreining order, or other order may be granted.

| 16. Health and Safety Code section 25184 provides that in civil actions brought

pursuant to the HWCL in Wthh an mJunc’uon or temporary restraining order 1s sought:

"...it shall not be necessary to allege or prove at any stage of the
proceeding that irreparable damage will occur should the temporary
restraining order, preliminary injunction, or permanent injunction -
not be issued; or that the remedy at law is inadequate, and the

- temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or permanent
injunction shall issue without such allegatlons and w1thout such
proof.”

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT AND
ENFORCEMENT HISTORY AT THE FACILITY

17. CWM 18 currently authouzed under. its 2003 Perrmt to treat, store and dispose of
hazar dous wastes at the F aelhty The 2003 Permit became effectlve June 16, 2003 and expires on
June 30, 2013. CWM also hasa penmt issued by the California Integrated Waste Management -
Board (now the Califorhia Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery) to receive
fnunkipal solid wastes into its converted landfill, Unit B-19 at the Facility.

18.  On April 9-10, 2012 and April 12-13, 2012, the Depa1tment 1n1t1ated an 1nspect10n _
of the Fac111ty At the ooncluswn of this initial part of the 1nspectlon the Department issued a
Summary of Observations. _Robert Henry signed the Summary of Observations in his capacity as

Senior District Manager on behalf of CWM. On July 3, 2012, the Department issued a Sﬁmma;y
_ : _ \ _
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of Violations for the violations observed during the inspection. On August 22, 2012, the
Department issued a detailed Inspection Report.

19:  Asa follow-up to the April 9-10 and April 12-13 mspection, on June 29, 2012, the

Department issued an information request to CWM for copies of reports and related documents

for releases of hazardous waste and/or hazardous constituents that occurr ed at the F acility -
between July 1, 2008 and June 29, 2012 On Tuly 27,2012, CWM provided records in response

to the Department’s information request. Based on the Departinent’s review of the records

: provided by CWM, and the violations observed by the Department when reviewing these records,

the Department issued a second Summary of Violations to CWM on October 22, 2012.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION.

(Failure to comply with applicable land disposal restrictions)
(California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 66268.40(a)(1))

- . 20. Paragraphs 1 through 19 are'realleged as if fully set forth herein.

21.  California Code of Regulations, title 22 section 66268. 40(a)(1) sets forth
treatment standards for hazardous wastes

22,  CWM failed to comply with applicable land disposal restrictions by failing to
properly treat a shipment of hazardous waste prior to disposal into its landfill B-18. CWM
processed Waste'(')f 44,900 pounds using a gross weight of 30,880 pounds on Decernb_er'iZ, 2011.
This processing error resulted in an insufficient quantity of reagen't being used to treat the
shipment of hazardous waste disposed into landﬁll B-18.

23. CWM is liable for civil penalties under Health and Safety Code section 25189 for

its violation of California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66268.40(a)(1), as described in

‘paragraph 22 above.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION |
(Failure to reconcile a significant manifest discrepancy within 15 days of discovery)
(California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 66264.72(c))

24, Paragraphs 1 through 19 are realleged as if fully set forth herein.
25.  California Code of Regulations, title 22; section 66264.72(0) requires that, upon
discovering a significant discrepancy in quantlty or type of hazardous waste desrgnated ona

hazardous waste manifest, the owner or operator shall attempt to reconcile the drscrepancy with
. _ 5
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the waste generator or transporter. If the discrepancy is not resolved within 15 days after

receiving the waste, the owner or operator shall immediately submit to the Department a letter

" describing the discrepancy, 1ts attempts to reconcile the discrepancy, and a copy of the manifest at

issue.
26. CWM failed to reconcile a significant hazardous waste manifest discrepancy
within 15 days of CWM’S ciiseovery of the discrepancy. A drum of t;vaste batteries at the F ae-ility
was identiﬁed in manifest number 00390572811"LE as “BATTERIES, DRY, CONTAINING
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE Sohd/8UN/3 PGIH ? Durmg pr eparatlon of the dr um for offsite -

shlpment CWM d1scovered the contents of the drum were not those identified on the manifest.

" The drum contained lead acid batteries, whrch were not 1‘dent1f1ed under the mam_fested.proﬁle

number. CWM discovered the significant discrepancy on December 23, 2011, and but did not

‘'send the significant manifest discrepancy resolution letter to the Department, until March 26,

'2012. Accordingly, the manifest discrepancy was neither 'resolved within 15 days of discovery,

nor was the required letter describing the dlscrepancy and attempts at reconcrhatron submitted to

. the Department as requued under California Code of Regulatrons title 22, section 66264 72(c).

217. CWM is liable for civil penalties under Health and Safety Code section 25189 for-.

its violation of California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66264.72(c), as described in

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to report discovery of releases of hazardous waste and/or hazardous constituent) -
(Health and Safety Code § 25202(a);
California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 66270.30(a)
Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Number 02-SAC-03))

28. Paragraphs 1 tthughl9'a1*e realleged as if fully set forth herein.

29. CWM eperates the Facility pursuant to the 2003 Permit. The Department issued

‘the 2003 Permit to CWM pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25200 California Code of |

Regulations, title 22, section 66270.30(a).
30.  Part VI(1) of the 2003 Permit states:
In the event-the Pennittee identifies an immediate or potential threat to human health

and/or the environment, discovers new releases of hazardous waste and/or hazardous constituents,
' 6
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.of discovers new Solid Waste Manag;ament Units (SWMUs) not prév_iously identified; the
Permittee shall notify DTSC orally within 24 hours of discovery and notify DTSC in writing
wit'hin'i 0 days of such discovéry summarizing the ﬁndi_ngs including tﬁe immediacy and
magnifude of any poténtial threat to human health and/or the environment.

31 CWM is the Permittee under the 2003 Perin’it. CWM violated Part VI(1) of its
2003 Permit by failing to report the discovery of releases of a hazardous waste/hazafdous
constituent to the Department orally within 24 hours, and in writing within 10 days; of such
discovery. summarizing the findings including the immediacy and magnitude of any potential
thréat to human health and/or the environment as folldws:

31.1. On or about August 7, 2008, approximately 2 quarts éf hazardous waste coﬁsiéﬁng
of contamihated soil wére spﬂled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, éccorcﬁng to a CWM _
Spill/Release report for tﬁis incident. The hazardous Waste manifest for this released material
classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous wésté.”

31.2.  On or about October 10, 2008, approximately 2 quarts of hazardous waste
consisting of sand blast gfit were spilled in the vicinity of the closed B 15 landfill, according to a
CWM Spill/Release report for th‘is incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “hazardous waste - solid.”

| .31.3. Qn dr about October 20, 2008, approximately 5 gallons of hazardous waste
containing fluorochemicals were spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM
Spill/Reiease report for this in-cident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released nﬁater’ial
classiﬁed the wéstje as a “Non-RCRA: hazar_d'ous Wa'ste-liquid.” ‘

| 31.4. -Onor ab.out NoVe_mber 14, 2008,'apprdxi1nately 1 gallon of fertﬂiiers/herbicides

was spﬂled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this -

incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material classified the waste as a “Non-

"RCRA hazardous waste-solid.”

-31.5.  On or about January 12, 2009, approximately 1 quart of hazardous waste
containing polychlorinated biphenols (PCBs) was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,

according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for the
7
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released material classified the waste as a “PCB.”

31.6. On or about January 26, 2009, approximately '/z pound of sulfur tank bottoms was
spilled in the vicinity of the closed B.15 'landﬁll, according to a CWM: Spill/Release report foaw
this incident. The h.azardous waste manifest for this released matcﬁa] classified the waste as a
“Waste Sulfur.”

31.7. On or about January 27, 2009, approximately 1 gallon of hazardoas waste

‘containinvg solidified fuel oil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM

“Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released materla]

classlﬁed the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.8. Onor about January 27, 2009, approximately 1 gallon of hazardous waste -

consisting of drill cuttings/asbsstds was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a

CWM Spill/Rélease report for thisincident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Non RCRA hazardous waste.”
31.9. On or about F ebruary 3,2009 (5:05 pm), approximately Y2 gallon of hazardous

waste containing sump material/PCB was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to

- aCWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released

material classiﬁed the waste as a “PCB solid.” |

31.10. On or about February 3, 2009 (11:40 am), approximately 1 gallon of hazardous
waste containing sump material/PCB was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample»Raék, according to
a CWM Spill/Release report fo;' this incidenf._ The hazardous waste manifest for this released
materia) classified the waste as a “PCB sélid.;’ | '

31.11. On or about February 3, 2009 (5:30 pm), appfoximately Y2 gallon of hazardous,
waste containing sump material/PCB was spilled at the CWM‘ Faci_lity Sample Rack, according to
aCWM Spill/Rélease report for this i1acide11t. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a ;‘PCB solid.” |

31.12. On or about March 3, 2009 (applox 2:00 pm), appr ox1mately 1 gallon of
hazar dous waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack

according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this
_ X .
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released material classified the waste as an “Envir011menﬁally‘Hazardous Subétaﬁces - solid.”

| 3].13. On or about March 3, 2009 (approx. 2:00 pm), approximately 1 gallon of
hazardous waste consisting of lead—contaiﬁing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, |
according to a CWM Spill/Releése report for this incident. The hazardous wéste manifest for this
releaséd material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Haz_ardous Substances - solid.”

31,14, On or about March '3; 2009 (approx. 2:00 pm), approximately 1 gallon’of

hazardous waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,
according to a CWM Spill/Releaée report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this
released material cla.ssiﬁed the waste as én “Environmentally Hazardous Substances - solid.”

| 31.15. On or about March 3, 2009 (épprox. 2:00 pm), approximately 1 gallon of
hazardous waste consisting of lead-containing soil wlas spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,
according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest fér this
releasedvmaterial classified the waste as an “Environmehtally Hazardous Substances - solid.”

31.16. On or about March 3, 2009 (approx. 3:00 pm), abproximate;ly 1 gallon o_f

4 hazardous waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,

accqrding to a C‘WM‘ Spill/Rele_a_ée report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this
released _rriaferial classified the waste as an “Environméntally Hazardous Substances - solid.”
31.17. Onor .about March 3, 2009 (approx. 4:00 pm), approximately ‘1 gallon of ‘
haza_rdous waste q'o_nsisting of lead-cdntaining soil wés ’spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,
a'ccording té a CWM Spill/Release report for this iﬁcident. The hazardous waste rﬁanifest for this
released material classified the waste as an “Environméntally Hazardous Substances - solid.”-
31.18. On or about March 3,2009 (approx. 5:00 pm), approximately 1‘ gallon of
hazardous waste cOnSistiﬁg of lead-containing soil was spilléd at the‘ CWM Facility Sample Rack,
according to a CWM Spill/Release repoft for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for tlﬁs
released material classiﬂed the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substances - solid.”
©31.19. On or about March 3, 2009 (approx. 5:00 pm), approximately 1 gaﬂon of 1
hazardous waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, |

according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this
' 9
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released material classiﬁe'dl the waste as an “Environméhtally Hazardous Substances - solid.”
31.20. On or about March 3, 2009 (approx. 5:00‘ pm), approximately 1 gaﬂlon of
haiardous waste consisting of 1ead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, |.
according to a CWM .Spili/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this
ré]eased material classified the waste asvan.“Envirvonmentally Hazardous Substances - solid.”
31.21. On or about March 3, 2009 (approx. 5:00 pm), approximately 1 gallon of
haéardous waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility 'Sample Rack,
according to a CWM Spill/R_eleas? report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this
released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substances - solid.”.

31 .22.‘ On or about March 3, 2009 (approx. 5:00 pm), approximately 1 galloﬁ' of

-hazardous waste consisting of lead-coﬁtaining soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample

Rack,according to a CWM Spﬂl/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest

for this released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardoué Substances -

solid.””

31.23. On or about Marcﬁ 3, 2009 (approx. 5:00 p.m.), épproximatély 1 gallon of
hazardous waste consistiﬁg of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM F acﬂity Sample Rack, B
according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazarddus waste manifest for this
released méterial classified the waste as an “Enyirbnmentally Hazardous Substances - svolid.”

31.24. | Oﬁ or.about March 3, 2009 .(approx. 5:00 pm),. approximately 1 gallon of
hazardous waste c‘o.lisi'sting of lead-contaﬁﬂng soil was spilled at fhe CWM Facility Sample
Ra,ck,_a'ccording toa CWMSpill/'Release 1'ef)01't for this ihcident. The hazardous waste manifest

for this released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substances -

31.25. On or about March 6, 2009 (approx. 8:30 am), approximatelfy 1 gallon of
hazardéus waste consisting of gite cleaﬁup waste was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,
accordihg to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest 'for this
released 1haterial classified the waste as “Non-RCRA_ Hazardous Waste - Solid.”

31.26. On or about March 6, 2009 (approx. 8:30 am), approximately /4 gallon of
' 10 o
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hazardous waste consisting of solidified fuel oil and debris waste was spilled at the CWM Facility ‘
Sample Rack, accord;'ng toa CWM Spill/Reléase report of this incident. The hazardous waste
manifest fof this released material classified the waste as “Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste — Solid.”

31.27. On or about March 17, 2009, approximately 2 quarts of hazardous waste

*consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a

CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substances - solid.”

'31.28. On or about May 7, 2009, approximately 1 quart of hazardous waste. consisting of

- demolition waste/asbestos was spilled at the CWM F acility Sample Rack, according to a CWM

Spill/Release report for fchis_incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material
classified the waste as “Asbestos.” - |

31.29. On or about July 15, 2009, app'r_oximately 2 quarts of hazardous waste consisting‘
of oily sludge were spilled at thé CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM Spill/Release
report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this i'eleésed. material classified the
waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardbus waste.”

- 31.30. On or about September 9, 2009, approximately 1 quart of hazardous waste

‘ consisting of sand blast grit with lead was spil'led at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to

a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.31. On or about September 23, 2009, approximately 5 to 8 gallons of hazardous waste

_consisting of grease/sludge were spﬂ]ed_ in the vicinity of the Drum Storage Unit, according to a

CWM Spill/Release 1‘éport for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.32. On or about November 3, 2009, approximately 2 quarts of hazardous waste

' consisting of oily solids/debris were spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a

CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.33. On or about November 10, 2009 (approx. 4:00 pm), approximately 1 pint of
' ' 11 ’
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hazardous waste consisting.of lead-containing soil was spilled in the vicinity between the Guard
House and Site Mai‘ntenance, according'to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The |

hazardous waste manifest for this released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally

. Hazaldous Substances Sohd »

31.34. On or about November 10 2009 (approxunately 3:00 p. m) app1 ox1mately 1 quart

of hazardous waste conslstmg of lead-containing soil was spllled at the CWM F aolhty Sample -

Rack, accor dmg to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. ‘The hazardous waste manifest

. for this released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substance —

 Solid.”

31 35. On or about November 10 2009 (approx 3: 30 pm) app1o>.1mately 1 quart of -

hazardous waste consisting of 1ead—conta1nmg soil was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, |

~according to & CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this |

released raterial classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substance — Solid.”

31.36. Onor about November 10, 2009 (approx. 4:00 pm), approximately 1 quart of

" hazardous waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled in the vicinity between the Guard

. House and Site Maintenance, according td a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The

haaardous waste manifest for this‘ released material classified the waste as an ‘-‘Enyironmentally
Hazardous Substance -Solid.” |

31. 37 On or about November 10 2009 (approx 4:00 pm) appr ox1mately 1 pmt of .
hazardous ‘waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled in the vicinity between the Guard

House and Site Maintehance, according to a CWM Spﬂl/Relejase report for. this incident. The

} hazardous waste manifest for this released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally

Hazardous Substance-Solid.”

31.38. On or about Novslnber 10,2009 (approx. 2:00 pm) , approxi_mat.ely 1 quart of
hazardQus waste consisting of lead-containing soil was spilled in the vicinity between the Guard
House and Site Maintenaﬁce, according to a CWM. Spill/Release report for this incident, The . |
hazardous waste manifest for this released material clas.siﬁed the waste as an “Environmentally

Hazardous Substance - Solid.” .
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3 1.,39. On or about November 19, 2009,"approximatel.y 1 quart of hazardous waste
consisting of oily water/sludge was epilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a
CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Non—RCRA hazardous waste.”

31 40. On or about J anuary 22, 2010, app1 oximately 2 pounds of hazardous waste
cons1st1ng of sulfu1 filter cake were spilled in the vicinity of the closed B 15 landfill, according to
a CWM Spﬂl_/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as 2“Non-RCRA hazardous waste - Solid.”

31 4i On or about January 25,2010, -approximately 2 gallons of hazardous waste .
consisting of demolition debris were spilled at the CWM Facﬂlty Sample Rack according toa
CWM Splll/Release report for this 1nc1dent The hazardous waste manlfest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Non—RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.42. On or about February 2, 2010, approximately 2 gallons of hazardous waste '

‘consisting of contaminated soil were spilled at the CWM F acility SampleRack, aeeording toa.

- CWM Splll/Release report for this 1nc1dent ‘The hazardous waste mamfest for this released '

material cla551ﬁed the waste as a “Non- RCR_A hazardous waste.”

31.43. On or about March 1, 2010, approximately 1 gallon of hazardoue waste consisting
of paint and glue was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, aocording.t.o a CWM
Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material
classified the Waste as a “Non-lRCRA hazardous waste.” | |

31.44. On or about March 8, 2010, approximately 1’ gallon of hazal'dohs waste consisting
of contaminated debris was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM
Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material
classified the waste as a. “hazardous waste.”

31.45. _Oh or about March 30, 2010, approximately 1 pint of hazardous waste consisting
of demolition debris was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM
Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material

classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”
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31.46.. On or about April 1,2010, approthtely 1 gallon of hazardous waste consisting
of concrete grindings with lead was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according t0a
CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “hazardous waste.” | |

31.47. On or about April §, 2010, approximétely 2 galldns of hazardous waste consisting

of debris was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM Spill/Release

report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material classified the

waste as a “Non-RCRA hazarddus waste.”

.31.48. Onor ébou_t May 6, 2010, approximately ¥ gallon of hazardous waste consisting
of oily solids was spilled at‘the CWM Facility Sample .Rack, according to a CWM Spill/Releaée
report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material classified the |
waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”

- 31.49. On: or about June 9, 2010, approximately 1 pound of ﬁazafdous Waste consisting of
catalyst fines was spilled in the vicinity of the clorsed B 15 landfill, accdrding toa CWM .
Spill/Release report for this -in'cident.; The hazal'dous waste manifest for this reléased material
classified the Waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.” . \ A

- 31. 50 On or about July 7, 2010 approximately ‘/z gallon of hazardous waste- consmtmg of
site cleanup waste was spilled at the CWM Fac1l1tySample Rack, accor dlng toa CWM
Splll/Release Ieport for ﬂ‘llS 1n01dent The hazardous waste mamfest for this released material
classified the waste asa “Non- RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.51. Onor about September 17, 2010, approxunateiy 5 pounds of hazardous waste
consAi'sting'of_ soil with paint was spilled in the vicinity of the closed B 15 landﬁll, acqording toa
CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifesf for this released
material clagsified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.” |

31.52. Onor abou‘; November 10, 2010, approximately %4 gallon of hazardous waste

consisting of wash water with metals was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to

‘a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released

material classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”
’ 14
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31.53. Qn or about December 29, 2010; approximately 1 pint of hazardous waste

consisting of water treatment sludge was spilled in the vicinity of the In Bound Scale, according

to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released
material classified the waste as a “Hazardous Waste.”

31.54. On or about January 21, 2011, approximately % gallon of hazardous waste_
containing asbestos Was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM
Spﬂl/Rele’ase report for this irioident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material
classified the waste as a “Waste Asbestos.” | |

31.55.. On or about February 1, 2011, approximately Y4 gallon of hazardous'waste
c-ontaining asbestos was spilled at the CWM F acility Sample Raok, according to a CWM

Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazeu dous waste manifest for th1s released material

cla551ﬁed the waste asa, “Waste Asbestos

31.56. Onor about F ebruary 22,2011, approximately % gallon of hazardous waste
consisting of llead-containi'ng soil was spilled at the CWM Facihty Sample Rack, aecordil1g toa

CWM Spill/Reiease reporf foij this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released

material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substance - Liquid.” .

31.57. On or about March 2, 201 1, approximately 1 pint of hazardous waste consisting of |

friable asbestos was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to'a CWM

Spill/Release report for thls 1nc1dent The hazardous waste manifest for th1s released materlal

classified the waste as a “Waste Asbestos.”

31.58. On or about March 16, 2011 apploxunately ‘/z pint of hazardous waste consisting
of crude oil residue was sp1lled at the CWM Facility, Sample Rack, accordmg to a CWM
Spﬂl/Release report for this incident. The Generator Profile for thls released materlal classified
the w'aste as a “Environmentally Hazardous Substance - Solid.”v |

3159 On or about May 16, 2011, approximately % pint of haz-ardous waste consisting of
oil.ﬁeld debris was spilled a;c the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM Spill/Release
1',eport for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material classified the

waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”
' 15
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31.60. On or about August 4, 2011, approximately 1 quart of hazardous waste containing |

catalyst with copper was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM

Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material

classified the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.”

31.61. On or about October 10, 2011, appl'dximately Y2 pint of hazardous waste consisting
of geothermal scale was spilléd at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a CWM
Spill/’ReleaSe report for this incident. The hazardous waste maﬁifest fdr this released material
classified the waste as'an “Eﬁyironmentally Hazarddus Substance - Liquid.”

31.62. On o'r~ about November 23, 20._1 1, approximately 2 pint of hazardous waste
consisting of NORM scale was spilled at the CWM Facilify Sample Rack, according to a CWM
Spill/Release répoﬁ for this incident. Thel hazardous waste manifest for this released materiél
classified the wasfe as én “Environméntally Hazardoﬁs Substance'- Liquia.;’

31.63. On.or about November 25, 2011 (approx. 2:00npm), approximately %2 pint of
hazardous waste consisting of NORM scale was spilied at the.CWM Facility Samiole, Réok,

according toa CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this

released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substance - Solid.” -

31 .64'.4 On or about November 25, 2011 (appfok. 3:00 pm), approximately V2 pirit of
hazarddué waste consisting of NORM scale was spilled at the CWM Facﬂify Sample Réck,
according to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. Thé hazardbus waste manifest aforA this
released material classified the waste as an "‘E11vironmcntally Hazardous Substance - Solid.”

31.65: On or about No?ember 25,2011 (appi'ox. 3:30 pm), approximately %% pint bf
hamrdous waste consisting of NORM scale was spﬂled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack,
ac‘c.ording to a CWM Spill/Release report for 'this incidént. The hazardous waste 1na1ﬁfest for this
released material classiﬁed the \;vaste as an “Environmeﬁtally Hazardous Substance - Solid.”

31.66. On or about. November 25, 2011 (approx. 3:30 pm), approximately % pint of

“hazardous waste consisting of NORM scale was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, ,

acc'ording to a CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The hazardbus waste manifest for this

released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substance - Solid.”
16 .
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31.67. On or about November 25, 2011 (approx. 4:00 pm), approximately  pint of
hazardoas wasfe consisting of NORM scale was spilled at the CWM F aci'lity Sample Rack,
according to a CWM Spill/Release report for thia incident. The hazardoas waste manifest for this
released material classified the waste as an “Environmentally Hazardous Substance - Solid.”

31.68. On or about Novembéf 28,2011, aﬁproximately Y2.pint of hazardous waste
consisting of NORM scale was spuled at the CWMF acﬂlty Sample Rack, according to a CWM

Spﬂl/Release repoﬂ for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material

classrﬁed the waste as an “Env1ronmentally Hazardous Substance - Solid.”

- 31.69. Onor about November 30, 2011, approximately 1 pint of hazardous waste
consisting of filter cake was spilled at the CWM Famhty Sample Rack, accor dlng to a CWM
Sp111/Release report for th}S_ incident. The.hazardous‘ waste ma_mfest for this released material
classified the \aaste as a “Non-RCRA hazardous waste.” |

31.70. oﬁ or about Devcembar 29,_201 I, aﬁpro.xirha’tely % pint of hazardous waste
consisting of geothermal da'bris was spilled at the CWM Facility Sample Rack, according to a
CWM Spill/Release report for this incident. The haZardaus waste manifest for this released
material classiﬁed the waste as a “Non-RCRA hazardéu‘s WaSte.” | o

31:71. On or about February 9, 2012, approximately 1 gallon of hazardous waste”

. consisting of wastewater filter cake was spilled in the vicinity of the closed B-15 iandﬁll,

according fov aCwW M -Spill/Reléase report for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this |
released material classified the waste as a “Non- RCRA hazardous waste.”

31. 7? On or about May 24, 2012, appr oxnnately 1 pint of hazardous waste consisting of
wastewater filter cake was spilled at the CWM F acility Sample Rack, according to a CWM '
Spill/Release repoﬁ'for this incident. The hazardous waste manifest for this released material
classified the. waste as a “Non-RCRA hazafdous waste.” | | | ‘ ;

32, CWM is liable for civil penalties under Health and Safety Code section 25189 (b) 4
01f section 25189.2 (b) for each and every violation of Part VI(1) of its 2003 Permit as describad
in paragraph 31.1- 31.72 above. ‘ |
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF
The Department requests that the Court grant the relief that follows:
1. Enter judgment that CWM has violated the HWCL and its implementing
regulations, the Calif01nia Code of Régulations, and its 2003 Permit as described in the First
through. Third Causes of Action;

2. Enterjudgment that CWM is liable for civil penalties for those violations as |

authiorized by Health and Safety .Code section 25189(b) and (e) of, in the alternative, by Health

and. Safety Code section 25189. 7(b) accordlng to proof;
3. Enter a permanent injunction or other order requiring CWM to comply W]th the

HWCL (and its permlt) and/the legulatlons adopted thereunder;

4. Grant the Department its costs of suit herein; and
5. . Grant such other and further relief as the co’urt_.deems just and proper.
Dated: March S 2013 | * Respectfully Submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
MARGARITA PADILLA

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Ol L
OLIVIA W, KARLIN

Deputy Attorney General -
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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